

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION**

Laura Boustani, Mutsuyo Okumura Unger,)
Chia-Min T. Chen, Mary Savas, Efty)
Simakis, Sophia Loizos, Paramjit Singh,)
Joseph Hajjar, Catherine Ma, Sagarika)
Nayak, Eduardo A. Romero, Karil)
Bialostosky, Dagmar Celeste, Ali AlHaddad)
MD, Sawsan Alhaddad MD, Gia Hoa Ryan,)
Margaret Wong, P.S. Murthy, Asian)
American Bar Association of Ohio, The)
Federation of India Community Association,)
Service Employees International Union)
District 1199, American-Arab Anti-)
Discrimination Committee, Greater Toledo)
Association of Arab Americans, Council on)
American-Islamic Relations Ohio,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
)
v.)
)
)
J. Kenneth Blackwell,)
)
)
Defendant.)

Civil Action No. 06-2065

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

I. Statement of Facts..... 3

 A. History of Ohio's Challenger Statute 3

 B. House Bill 3 5

 C. Who Is Affected by the Amended Challenge Statute 8

 D. The Certificate of Naturalization and the Process for Obtaining a Replacement... 9

 E. The Rationale for the Amended Challenge Statute..... 12

II. Discussion..... 14

 A. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Prevail on the Merits..... 15

 1. Because the New OHIO REV. CODE § 3505.20 Discriminates Against Naturalized Citizens with Respect to the Fundamental Right To Vote, Plaintiffs Are Highly Likely to Prevail on Their Equal Protection Claim 15

 a. Courts Apply Strict Scrutiny to Laws That Discriminate Based on National Origin, Including Those That Subject Naturalized Citizens to Differential Treatment. 15

 b. Because OHIO REV. CODE § 3505.20 Discriminates Based on National Origin, Imposing Higher Burdens on Naturalized Citizens Who Seek to Exercise Their Fundamental Right to Vote, It Is Subject to Strict Scrutiny..... 18

 c. Section 3505.20 Is Also Subject to Strict Scrutiny Because It Discriminates with Respect to the Fundamental Right to Vote..... 19

 d. Amended § 3505.20 Does Not Satisfy Strict Scrutiny Because It Is Not Narrowly Tailored to Serve a Compelling Government Interest, and Therefore Violates the Fourteenth Amendment. 22

 e. Even If a Standard Less Than Strict Scrutiny Were Applied, Amended § 3505.20 Still Violates Equal Protection by Imposing an Irrational and Unreasonable Burden on Naturalized Citizens 25

 2. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Prevail on Their Claim that § 3505.20 Imposes an Unconstitutional Poll Tax Upon Naturalized Citizens..... 26

a. Requiring a Naturalization Certificate in order to Vote Violates the Twenty-Fourth Amendment as applied to Federal Elections 26

b. The Requirement Also Violates the Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment 27

c. The Ability of USCIS to Waive the \$220 Replacement Fee Does Not Redeem the Requirement under either the Fourteenth or the Twenty-Fourth Amendment..... 28

3. Plaintiffs Are Also Likely to Prevail on Their Claim under the Civil Rights Act of 1964 30

a. Ohio’s New Citizenship Challenge Requirement Violates 42 U.S.C. § 1971(a)(2)(A)..... 35

b. Ohio’s New Citizenship Challenge Requirement Violates 42 U.S.C. § 1971(a)(2)(B) 37

B. Plaintiffs Will Be Irreparably Injured Absent an Injunction 39

C. The Threatened Injury Outweighs any Damage to Defendants..... 39

D. An Injunction Would Be in the Public Interest..... 40

III. Conclusion 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ball v. Brown, 450 F. Supp 4 (D.C. Ohio 1977)..... 36

Blessing v. Firestone, 520 U.S. 329 (1997) 31

Brown v. Post, 279 F. Supp. 60 (W.D. La. 1968)..... 36

Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428 (1992)..... 21, 25

Bush v. Gore, 531 U.S. 98 (2000)..... 22

Chapman v. King, 62 F. Supp. 639 (M.D.Ga. 1945), *aff’d*, 154 F.2d 460 (5th Cir. 1946). 31

Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups, 406 F. Supp. 2d 1326 (N.D. Ga. 2005) 28, 29

Dunn v. Blumstein, 405 U.S. 330 (1972) passim

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976) 2, 39

Faruki v. Rogers, 349 F. Supp. 723 (D.D.C. 1972) 2, 16, 17

Fernandez v. Georgia, 716 F. Supp. 1475 (M.D. Ga. 1989) 2, 18

Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe, 536 U.S. 273 (2002) 31

Graham v. Richardson, 403 U.S. 365 (1971) 2, 15

Griffin v. Breckenridge, 403 U.S. 88 (1971)..... 31
Harman v. Forssenius, 380 U.S. 528 (1965)..... 2, 26, 27, 29
Harper v. Virginia Bd. of Elections, 383 U.S. 663 (1966) 21, 26, 27, 30
Hill v. Stone, 421 U.S. 289 (1975)..... 27
Huynh v. Carlucci, 679 F. Supp. 61 (D.D.C. 1988)..... 2, 17
In re Griffiths, 413 U.S. 717 (1973)..... 3, 15
Jenness v. Little, 306 F. Supp. 925 (N.D. Ga. 1969) 27
Knauer v. United States, 328 U.S. 654 (1946)..... 16
Korematsu v. United States, 323 U.S. 214 (1944)..... 2, 15
Kramer v. Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 15, 395 U.S. 621 (1969)..... 30
Kusper v. Pontikes, 414 U.S. 51 (1973)..... 29
Luria v. United States, 231 U.S. 9 (1913)..... 16
McKay v. Thompson, 226 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 2000) 30
Monroe v. Collins, 17 Ohio St. 665 (1868)..... 3
Plyler v. Doe, 457 U.S. 202 (1982)..... 2, 15
Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533 (1964)..... 2, 20, 21, 39
Rosario v. Rockefeller, 410 U.S. 752 (1973) 29
Schneider v. Rusk, 377 U.S. 163 (1964) 2, 15, 16
Schwier v. Cox, 340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003) 31, 32, 33, 36
Smith v. Allwright, 321 U.S. 649 (1944)..... 31
South Carolina v. Katzenbach, 383 U.S. 301 (1966)..... 34
Spencer v. Blackwell, 347 F. Supp. 2d 528 (S.D. Ohio 2004)..... 4
State ex rel. Wolf v. Blackwell, 105 Ohio St. 3d 1204 (Ohio 2004) 4
Summit County Democratic Cent. & Exec. Comm. v. Ohio Secy. of State,
 No. 04-2165, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22539 (N.D. Ohio Oct. 31, 2004)..... 4
Summit County Democratic Central and Executive Committee v. Blackwell,
 388 F.3d 547 (6th Cir. 2004) 5, 14
Taylor v. Louisiana, 419 U.S. 522 (1975) 40
Thompson v. Western States Medical Center, 535 U.S. 357 (2002)..... 23
Turner v. Fouche, 396 U.S. 346, 363 (1970)..... 28
United States v. Association of Citizens Councils of La., Inc.,
 196 F.Supp. 908 (W.D. La. 1961)..... 37
United States v. Duke, 332 F.2d 759 (5th Cir. 1964)..... 31
United States v. McLeod, 385 F.2d 734 (5th Cir. 1967) 34
United States v. Mississippi, 339 F.2d 679 (5th Cir. 1964) 36
Wesberry v. Sanders, 376 U.S. 1 (1964)..... 20

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1971..... passim
 OHIO REV. CODE § 3505.20..... passim
 OHIO REV. CODE § 3505.181..... 7, 8

Other Authorities

H. Rep. No. 291 on The Civil Rights Act of 1957, reprinted in 1957 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1966
..... 32, 33

Constitutional Provisions

Ohio Const. Art. V, § I..... 37
U.S. Const. amend. XIV passim
U.S. Const. amend. XXIV 1, 26, 27
